

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0719
Clinton County No. LACV048488**

ESTATE OF SHIRLEY KAY GOMEZ, by GLORIA ANN SHONTZ,
Administrator, ANDREA MARIE BELL, individually, KRISTINA
CHRISTIAN LINCOLN, individually, and KIM MARIE KERR,
individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

MERCY MEDICAL CENTER-CLINTON, INC., and AMARESHWAR
CHIRUVELLA, M.D.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CLINTON COUNTY
HON. STUART WERLING**

Final Brief for Defendants-Appellants

Frederick T. Harris #AT0003198
Theodore T. Appel #AT0014941
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP
1045 76th Street, Suite 3000
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Phone: 515-513-5003
Fax: 515 298-6536
Email: rharris@ldmlaw.com
tappel@ldmlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
MERCY MEDICAL CENTER-CLINTON, INC. and
AMARESHWAR CHIRUVELLA, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. Plaintiffs’ Certificates of Merit were not Affidavits, Signed Under a Properly Conducted Oath, Affirmation or Under Penalty of Perjury as Required by Iowa Code section 147.140. Substantial Compliance Does Not Save This Deficiency. Dismissal with Prejudice of the Entire Action Was Required Pursuant to Iowa Code section 147.140(6).....	23
A. <i>Error Preservation</i>	23
B. <i>Standard of Review</i>	23
C. <i>Background of Iowa Code section 147.140 and its Requirements</i>	25
D. <i>Iowa Code section 147.140 Requires the Certificate of Merit to be an Affidavit or Signed under Oath. An Oath or Affirmation of Plaintiffs’ Expert Requires the Presence of Another to Ensure the Expert is Conscience Bound. The Only Exception to the Presence of Another is if a Document is Signed Under Penalty of Perjury</i>	26
E. <i>Plaintiffs’ Certificates of Merit are Not Affidavits as They Are Not Signed Under Oath, Affirmation or Otherwise Signed Under Penalty of Perjury</i>	30
F. <i>Failure to Sign a Certificate of Merit in Affidavit Form with Evidence of a Properly Conducted Oath, Affirmation or</i>	

<i>Signature Under Penalty of Perjury Does Not Substantially Comply with the Statute</i>	33
1. <i>The plain text of the Iowa Code section 147.140 shows that the oath, affirmation or signature under penalty of perjury is an essential matter</i>	34
2. <i>Iowa Code section 147.140’s reference to the rules of civil procedure indicates that a properly conducted oath, affirmation or signature under penalty of perjury to the certificate of merit affidavit is an essential matter</i>	36
3. <i>The purpose of Iowa Code section 147.140 indicates an oath, affirmation or signature under penalty of perjury serves is an essential matter</i>	38
4. <i>Similar state tort reform statutes and cases support the notion that the affidavit requirement or signing under oath, affirmation or under penalty of perjury is an essential matter</i>	41
II. Plaintiffs Should Only Be Allowed to Pursue a Cause of Action Substantiated by their Certificates of Merit	46
A. <i>Error Preservation</i>	46
B. <i>Standard of Review</i>	47
C. <i>Plaintiffs’ Cause of Action Should be Limited to What was Substantiated in the Certificate of Merit Affidavit</i>	47
CONCLUSION.....	49
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE	53

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bride v. Trinity Hosp.</i> , 927 N.W.2d 416 (N.D. 2019)	45–46
<i>Butler v. Iyer</i> , No. 21-0796, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 291 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2022)	48
<i>Carreras v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 977 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2022).....	27
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. Atsinger</i> , 617 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa 2000) (en banc)	28
<i>Dalbey Bros. Lumber Co. v. Crispin</i> , 12 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1943).....	28
<i>Dishmon v. Fucci</i> , 32 A.3d 338 (Del. 2011).....	44
<i>Entler v. Entler</i> , 398 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 1987)	31
<i>Essig v. Advocate BroMenn Med. Ctr.</i> , 33 N.E.3d 288 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)	44
<i>Estate of Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Homes, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023).....	41–42
<i>Estate of Fahrman et. al. v. ABCM Corporation et. al.</i> , No. 22–0495 (Iowa submitted Nov. 15, 2023)	17
<i>Farmers State Sav. Bank v. J.B.H. Enterprises</i> , 561 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	31
<i>George v. D.W. Zinser Co.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2009).....	24
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019)	27
<i>Hasselman v. Hasselman</i> , 596 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1999)	25

<i>Holmes v. Michigan Capital Med. Ctr.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 319 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000)	44–45
<i>In re Guardianship of J.W.</i> , 991 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 2023).....	24
<i>In re Foley</i> , No. 16-1676, 2017 Iowa App. LEXIS 848 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2017)	32, 39
<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co. v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996).....	47
<i>Jud. Branch v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 800 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2011)	37
<i>Kirlin v. Monaster</i> , 984 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 2023)	36
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	23, 47
<i>Luman v. Luman</i> , No. 17-0223, 2018 Iowa App. LEXIS 180 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2018)	24
<i>Ly-Carter v. Macagy</i> , No. F076715, 2019 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 6864 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2019).....	43–44
<i>Maytag Corp. v. Electrolux Home Prods.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	41
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , No.17-1919, 2020 Iowa App. LEXIS 646 (Iowa Ct. App. June 17, 2020).....	41
<i>McGrew v. Otoadese</i> , 969 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa 2022)	37
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	25–26, 33–34
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	23

<i>Miller et. al. v. Catholic Health Initiatives – Iowa Corp. et. al.</i> , No. 22–1574 (Iowa retained Apr. 25, 2023).....	17
<i>Miller v. Palo Alto Board of Supervisors</i> , 84 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 1957).....	30
<i>MountainView Hosp., Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 273 P.3d 861 (Nev. 2012)	45
<i>Paradis v. Webber Hosp.</i> , 409 A.2d 672 (Me. 1979).....	44
<i>Provident Life and Accident Ins. Co. v. Goel</i> , 274 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2001)....	41
<i>Ronfeldt v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 984 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 2023)	35–36
<i>Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare</i> , No. 20-0985, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 560 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021)	36
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 829 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 2013).....	24
<i>Sood v. Smeigh</i> , 578 S.E.2d 158 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)	44
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001).....	24–25
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 591 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1999)	37
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000) (en banc)	<i>en passim</i>
<i>State v. Mathias</i> , 936 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019).....	27
<i>State v. Middlekauff</i> , 974 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2022).....	26–27, 35, 40
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 941 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 2020).....	27
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 945 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020)	26–27, 29, 40

<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)	29
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013)	24
<i>State v. Zacarias</i> , 958 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2021)	26
<i>State Pub. Defender v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2003)	34
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)	
.....	23, 25, 38–40, 48
<i>Superior/Ideal, Inc. v. Board of Review of City of Oskaloosa</i> , 419 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1988)	33
<i>T & K Roofing Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1999) .	29
<i>Tschakert v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. A10-611, 2011 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 79 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2011)	45
<i>Tunia v. St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 832 A.2d 936 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)	45
<i>Womer v. Hilliker</i> , 908 A.2d 269 (Pa. 2006)	38
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-2603	42
Ark. Rev. Stat. § 16-114-209	42
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 18, § 6853	42
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-9.1	42
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-622	42
Iowa Code § 4.1	26, 34

Iowa Code § 4.6	39
Iowa Code § 147.140	<i>en passim</i>
Iowa Code § 622.1	28, 31–32
Iowa Code § 622.85	29, 35
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.167	42
24 Me. Stat. tit. 24, § 2903 (1977).....	42
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2912d.....	42
Minn. Stat. § 145.682.....	42–43
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.225	43
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41A.071	43
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:53A-27.....	43
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01-46.....	43
Ohio R. Civ. P. 10.....	43
<u>Iowa Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500.....	36–37
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.501	38
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.509.....	37–38
Iowa R. Evid. 5.201	24
Iowa R. Evid. 5.603	40
<u>Secondary Sources:</u>	

2017 Iowa Acts ch. 107	25
<i>Affirmation</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	27
<i>And</i> , <i>Merriam-Webster</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/and...	35
<i>Cause of Action</i> , <i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (2010)	47
<i>Certificate of Merit</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	30
<i>Each</i> , <i>Merriam-Webster</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/each	47
<i>Jurat</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	30
<i>Jurat</i> , <i>Merriam-Webster</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/jurat	30
<i>Oath</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	27
Am. Jur. 2d <i>Oath and Affirmation</i> § 17 (1989)	28
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 116 (2012)	34–35
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 1929 (unabr. ed. 1993)	34
